

DISTRICT COURT, CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER,  
STATE OF COLORADO  
1437 Bannock Street, Room 256  
Denver, Colorado 80202

DATE FILED: July 16, 2018 11:50 AM  
FILING ID: 20CE4AFE29E3  
CASE NUMBER: 2015CV32305

TABOR FOUNDATION, a Colorado non-profit corporation; COLORADO UNION OF TAXPAYERS FOUNDATION, a Colorado non-profit corporation; REBECCA R. SOPKIN, an individual; and JAMES S. RANKIN, an individual;

Plaintiffs,

v.

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING; COLORADO HEALTHCARE AFFORDABILITY AND SUSTAINABILITY ENTERPRISE; KIM BIMESTEFER, in her official capacity as Executive Director of the Colorado Department of Health Care Policy and Financing; COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; WALKER STAPLETON, in his official capacity as Colorado State Treasurer; and the STATE OF COLORADO;

Defendants,

and

COLORADO HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION  
Defendant-Intervenor.

John J. Vecchione (VA Bar No. 73828)  
Lee A Steven (DC Bar No. 468543)  
R. James Valvo, III (VA Bar No. 85448)  
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE  
1875 Eye Street NW, Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 499-4232  
john.vecchione@causeofaction.org  
lee.steven@causeofaction.org  
james.valvo@causeofaction.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

Case No.: 2015 CV 32305

Div.: 275

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iv

Introduction..... 1

Statement of Undisputed Material Facts..... 2

    I. The Medicaid Program. .... 2

    II. House Bill 09-1293 and the Hospital Provider Charge. .... 3

    III. Senate Bill 17-267, CHASE, and the Healthcare Charge..... 7

Procedural History ..... 8

Legal Standard ..... 10

    I. Motion for Summary Judgment..... 10

    II. Constitutional Challenges and TABOR..... 11

Argument ..... 13

    I. The hospital provider charge, both before and after SB 17-267, violates TABOR because it is a tax enacted without the requisite vote of the people..... 13

        A. The Taxpayer’s Bill of Rights..... 13

        B. The Hospital Provider Charge and the Healthcare Charge are taxes levied in violation of TABOR. .... 13

            1. The 2009 Hospital Provider Charge was not a fee-for-service transaction. .... 14

            2. The 2009 Hospital Provider Charge was not reasonably related to the cost of providing the services rendered..... 17

            3. The 2017 Healthcare Charge—administered by CHASE—is not a fee-for-service transaction and is not reasonably related to the cost of providing the services rendered..... 23

        C. CHASE is an unlawful enterprise because it levies a tax and does not operate a business. .... 25

    II. SB 17-267 violates the single-subject requirement because it contains disconnected provisions that do not relate directly to the sustainability of rural Colorado..... 26

        A. The single-subject requirement..... 27

        B. SB 17-267 does not meet the single-subject requirement because its provisions are not directly related to the purpose that it announces. .... 29

III. SB 17-267 violates the excess state revenues cap because it failed to make a corresponding downward adjustment in the cap when it created CHASE.....	33
A. SB 17-267 converted the existing Hospital Provider Charge into the Healthcare Charge.....	34
1. The two charges and the programs they fund are the same. ....	34
2. The General Assembly used a type 2 transfer to convert the administration of an existing program to CHASE.....	36
B. SB 17-267 did not make a full reduction in the excess state revenues cap.....	38
Conclusion .....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Anema v. Transit Construction Authority</i> , 788 P.2d 1261 (Colo. 1990).....	19
<i>Bainbridge, Inc. v. Board of County Commissioners of County of Douglas</i> , 53 P.3d 646 (Colo. App. 2001).....	19
<i>Bankruptcy Estate of Morris v. COPIC Insurance Co.</i> , 192 P.3d 519 (Colo. App. 2008).....	10, 11
<i>Barber v. Ritter</i> , 196 P.3d 238 (Colo. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bloom v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 784 P.2d 304 (Colo. 1989).....	19
<i>Board of County Commissioners of the County of Mesa v. Grand Valley Drainage District</i> , No. 16-30317, slip opinion (Colo. D. Ct. June 5, 2018) .....	18
<i>Bruce v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 131 P.3d 1187 (Colo. App. 2005).....	16
<i>Campaign Integrity Watchdog v. Alliance for a Safe &amp; Independent Woodmen Hills</i> , 409 P.3d 357 (Colo. 2018).....	11
<i>Catron v. Board of Commissioners of Archuleta County</i> , 33 P. 513 (Colo. 1893).....	27
<i>City of Aurora v. ACJ Partnership</i> , 209 P.3d 1076 (Colo. 2009).....	10
<i>Colorado Union of Taxpayers Foundation v. City of Aspen</i> , 418 P.3d 506 (Colo. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dallman v. Ritter</i> , 225 P.3d 610 (Colo. 2010).....	32
<i>Hardegger v. Clark</i> , 403 P.3d 176 (Colo. 2017).....	10, 11
<i>Hejira Corp. v. MacFarlane</i> , 660 F.2d 1356 (10th Cir. 1981) .....	32

<i>In re House Bill No. 1353,</i> 738 P.2d 371 (Colo. 1987).....	29, 31
<i>In re No. 3,</i> 274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012).....	28, 29
<i>In re No. 17,</i> 172 P.3d 871 (Colo. 2007).....	29
<i>In re No. 25,</i> 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999).....	28
<i>In re No. 43,</i> 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002).....	28, 33
<i>In re No. 45,</i> 274 P.3d 576 (Colo. 2012).....	29
<i>In re No. 89,</i> 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014).....	28, 33
<i>In re No. 91,</i> 235 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010).....	28, 29
<i>In re No. 256,</i> 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000).....	31
<i>In re Proposed “Public Rights in Waters II”,</i> 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995).....	28
<i>In re Submission of Interrogatories on House Bill 99-1325,</i> 979 P.2d 549 (Colo. 1999).....	12
<i>Leddy v. People,</i> 147 P. 365 (Colo. 1915).....	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	38
<i>Marcus v. Kansas Department of Revenue,</i> 170 F.3d 1305 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>Mosko v. Dunbar,</i> 309 P.2d 581 (Colo. 1957).....	38

<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	21
<i>Nicholl v. E-470 Public Highway Authority</i> , 896 P.2d 859 (Colo. 1995).....	26
<i>People v. District Court</i> , 834 P.2d 181 (Colo. 1992).....	32
<i>TABOR Foundation v. Colorado Bridge Enterprise</i> , 353 P.3d 896 (Colo. Ct. App. 2014).....	26
<i>TABOR Foundation v. Regional Transportation District</i> , 416 P.3d 101 (Colo. 2018).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Walker v. Van Laningham</i> , 148 P.3d 391 (Colo. App. 2006).....	10
<i>Western Heights Land Corp. v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 362 P.2d 155 (Colo. 1961).....	19
<b>Colorado Constitution</b>	
Colo. Const. art. V, § 1 .....	28
Colo. Const. art. V, § 21 .....	27
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Colorado Statutes</b>	
C.R.S. § 2-4-204 .....	32
C.R.S. § 24-1-105(2).....	36
C.R.S. § 24-1-105(3).....	36
C.R.S. § 24-77-103.6 .....	33, 39
C.R.S. § 25.5-4-402.3 .....	22
C.R.S. § 25.5-4-402.4(2).....	20, 24, 34
C.R.S. § 25.5-4-402.4(3).....	25, 36, 37
C.R.S. § 25.5-4-402.4(4).....	<i>passim</i>

C.R.S. § 25.5-4-402.4(5).....	22
C.R.S. § 25.5-4-402.4(6).....	35
C.R.S. § 25.5-4-402.4(7).....	37
2009 Colorado Session Laws 633–55.....	<i>passim</i>
2017 Colorado Session Laws 1437–78.....	30
Senate Bill 17-267.....	7
Senate Bill 17-267 § 1.....	30, 33
Senate Bill 17-267 § 4.....	30
Senate Bill 17-267 § 9.....	30
Senate Bill 17-267 § 11.....	30, 39
Senate Bill 17-267 § 12.....	30
Senate Bill 17-267 § 14.....	30
Senate Bill 17-267 §§ 16–17.....	30
Senate Bill 17-267 § 17.....	34, 35, 36, 37
Senate Bill 17-267 §§ 21–22.....	30
Senate Bill 17-267 §§ 25–26.....	30
Senate Bill 17-267 §§ 29–30.....	30
Senate Bill 17-267 § 31.....	30
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396b.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396d.....	21, 22

**Federal Regulations**

42 C.F.R. § 433.68 .....2

42 C.F.R. § 433.68(a).....2, 17

42 C.F.R. § 433.68(b) .....2, 3, 17

42 C.F.R. § 433.68(e).....3, 35

42 C.F.R. § 433.68(f) .....2

**Rules**

Colorado Rule of Civil Procedure 56.....1, 10

Colorado Rule of Evidence 201(b) .....10

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....21

Colorado Attorney General, Opinion No. 06-05,  
2006 WL 2356148 (July 24, 2006).....36

Kevin Simpson, *Colorado Divide: Seismic shifts create rural-urban chasm in  
the culture, economy and politics of the state*, Denver Post, July 21, 2017,  
<https://dpo.st/2uuxImm> .....31

Randy E. Barnett, *The Judicial Duty to Scrutinize Legislation*,  
48 Val. U. L. Rev. 903 (2014) .....12
